T Ho o TA0-33004/99 REGD. NO. D. L.-33004/99

The Gazette of India

STHTEIRUT
EXTRAORDINARY
9T [I—EUS 3—3U-WUE (i)
PART II—Section 3—Sub-section (ii)

YRR & WehTioTe
PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

| 897] 73 faeett, HeER, "W 6, 2018 /WA 15, 1939
No. 897] NEW DELHI, TUESDAY, MARCH 6, 2018/PHALGUNA 15, 1939

=% TRagT 3 TSR #amed

Fferg==T
75 faeett, 6 514, 2018

F.3AT. 1004 (30)—=7:, FeiT TEHE F, AT TEF TSEE grigerwor srfafaas, 1988 (1988 = 68) #ir
g7 11 F oefiT ST #it T2 TG TF F G2 Tagd A ToTHN HATad 6 Aree@ar §eqr #1. o, 2573 (3),
AT 11.08.2017 ZTXT FERTHAT TT7 § TTHT TISTHRT 4T 765 (F1) ¥ 23.000 £, & 108.800 .. (Fzwrarz
g 23 ) a5 F7 gve AT T TSTHR ATieEor (S T8 THE Tt WIS T I ) AT 8

AT T, Fea I A 7, TET TTHARI F GUSK, T T, ITSaTEi e Gt 6 START % (o0 9o % TIgor
2q TET e qfafAaIw 1956 (1956 #T 48) #T 4TRT 9 FIXT WA AT HT YART Fd gU ar.F.f4. 838 (1),
T 5 fegwe 2008 T WET TSN OF (I AT AFGROT Td §Ugw) FFw, 2008 FATT § ST IAH
ar.#1.f4.950 (=1), arirg 3 femway, 2010, ar.#1.fA. 15 (1), aria 12 s=a<, 2011, i< "r.%1.f3. 756 (20, ari@ 12
Fav, 2011, |ar&. 778 (31), aéE 16 fRawee, 2013, ararfA. 26 (31), arde 16 sH=adt, 2014, ar.ar.f. 831
(=), AT 21 FawEY, 2014, ararf. 02 (=), ardg 29 feawer, 2014, ar.ar.f. 220 (=), ad@ 23 A1, 2015,
ar.#1.f7. 585 (31), AT 08 S, 2016, AT.F1.f7. 1114(3r), i@ 02 fTaww 2016 ¥ ar.a1.f4. 248(s7) aira 14
HTH, 2017 FIT "o &0 2;

qq: A, Feal T TLHL, THI-TGHT TT TAT-FHLATT T TSHM 4w (I FT qqe0r e wugw) =7,
2008 (for&r =9 s&eh TATq “I< W’ T @ §) % g 3 % vy afeq g e atefagw, 1956 (1956 &
48) FT &Y 7 T T&T ATTRAT AT TANT Fd g0 AT Aferg=ar gdear ar.ar.f. 2793 (31), arira 08.08.2016 (I3

qYHTT & T8 §) FT ATTFHA F3d U, TRET 157 § T TSI H@eqT 765 % 23.000 .41, & 108.800 f&.#ft. a=
gZrTrare 7 {337 T % e diesd A@igd 2 ofF % 9 & ITAN & forw = arfioft 1 & wqew (1) § AR e w

1313 GI/2018 D



2 THE GAZETTE OF INDIA : EXTRAORDINARY [PART II—SEC. 3(ii)]

ATl UT = @< i (Aaer aars 85.800 fhedt & @il 1 & wavwr (2) @ Afafde swamw ax (9 zod zo& e
AT T gl AT ) % 60% T 3T 9T 9o Igald LAl g T VTSI HT I ATARTAT F HTead T s7rar
TTAETHT % ATEAH | 3 7 Hl TIeld FIA & (oI ST Fdl g, Tq1dQ:

it 1
FTEA T THT e a9 2007-08 F forw i .. g &t e
T (FIU H)
(1) (2)

FTT, ST, 9 AT gooh AT aTed 0.65
ok TSI ATgH, gooh HIH dTgh aTgd aT AT a5 1.05
T AT T (I LT A1) 2.20
AT &Y ATt Aok area 2.40
qTT "t qefiadt (v ETw.) a7 of giET s ( 3.45
£UH.E.) AT AL AT (AUl (A A w7 g 4Te)

T2 AT AT AT (T AT SAferaw o< arer) 4.20

1. ¥ IZEIT U FURIT 9o, Fafaried e ToIrsit 9%, UH 9o el & (v A= iEs as it fae aware gq e
T g7 g

[ TATSIT &1 SAAEATH (F) FraTe (Fredier #) os | wm W yer 837 g

ferg o dea 2
TEgaT e § FEaer Wi F 9, 45.710 55.000 ST IO 1 | Sfeatad srame
Bty =1 1 60 %
P e e 30.800 FT AT 1§ Sfeatad arare
101.450 Freft = AT 60 %

2. o =afxr &7 sroar A are, Fe-arfortsas sarset % forw dsiiga gor g ofi g 2 ot & J19 fFherier a5
#T T H g Tgar g, 39 o1 a9 2017-18 % forw wrfess 919 7 3¢ 245.00/- ®9U (37 §7 GqTe 9 ®qT A1) gRIT

AT TTE TSN [ (IX T AT A TUg) =, 2008 F 34l F AqaT ITH s a9 g &Har
ST |

3. TSR GUe 9T FgaTATen gq e et a2 9w S G sroa, st

g7 far STATT THALHT ATATEA T farfergrear & sty
fersha® TEar
THATHT ITAT F o0 9o A7 g ar T F g9 | A9 5
AT
9T UFd A0 % o 63 = e i arE | UF gy
9[e #hT TIfer 7 T-fagrs

4. S| Rrer # gow TSt g=ar & 39 oer # shiga artrtsa® aregd (TP Wi & qdfi 9o T argar &t
FIEAT) & 0 gew 39 Avit % forw arga & forw [Aetfea s #71 50% I F9rd & UF Arforfsas argdi & STAMT %
forw & afde AT orET IFHfcTF ggF ITA T 27 |

5. ST TR aTea sraeT 2oft % forw et s ae it 10T afers 9 & &7 g g IHE AT AAAT
ATTCT STTaT TATEY T<h F UH AT 9 F A gU ATgA Hl TEIT TSTHR § TI9T FA o (o0 o FAZ0 USTET Hl
Ut Soft F i ATl o foIT AT (o o T9 AT & a7 oF H SEATT FHAT g ¥ 39 TSTHN GUe T ST
A T T TH ATATT Aol T ST qh T TH T aTg & AT AT AT geT Al 47 S

6. i3 argat v AU, 39w oI e WY, G-I ATgAl o Aul, g U, IHcTd a5 e ared aul
wfraromd et § fAfRtE afearorst 3 srEme g |



[9mT I-'vs 3(ii) ] RA hT SIS : STHIYRO] 3

7. Ik Tt 3 9w 12 3 Sq@Te, STARTRatet it ST & fore gpe it 321 &1 wateha fram sosm |

8. U IOf-1 7 797 — Sfoafera swame ad 2007-08 F forw wfa frefidies gos it Ar4Te 3¢ F A 9%, A(=F
FTEAT 7 T ST el ATeqfas Qo ST HElaat i TOET STTEEHI0 51T @Uel il T FT oAf T AdTs 6 a1 % hh
ST i 3w et & fAe 5 % srqane anfie q1% u Geire 3 SToa o % aEqEe, SR S T v
FH-H-FH TH-UF THETE T 7 THTAT FHLATIT ST

9. =H TRASET it FATATHT GSiva ara 340.00 FIE 00 &1 GSIRTT ARG # TRadd gf adar g Fairh G
ST, STA-STATRIAT FaTal 7 T19 Jgad, U2t it Fers e S frarswarT st @ farn s 9 ) sifaw gefivra @
T ST | TS AT SITUATT| STTeeeoT ZT7 a9e TR 0 SR $[eh & S0 GMTd @RI il aEet H1 (e Tar
SO 3T GS9Tq ATq i FGEl &7 S &6 18 00 S arel 8o 1 24 H1 gerd? 40% FT 3T S &7 36
Tt & sE TaH AT 9 9% geree o s

FreraT T, S 9t
[T, &. ATTRT/13013/804/ Hvai/16-17/ Steft-Eawrare- 34

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

NOTIFICATION
New Delhi, the 6™ March 2018

S.0. 1004(E).—Whereas by notification of the Government of India in the Ministry of Road Transport and
Highways number S.O. 2573(E) dated 11.08.2017, issued under section 11 of the National Highways Authority of India
Act, 1988 (68 of 1988), the Central Government has entrusted the stretch from km 23.000 to km 108.800 (Hyderabad to
Dindi) of National Highway No. 765 (New) in the State of Telangana to the National Highways Authority of India
(hereinafter referred to as the “Authority”);

And whereas, the Central Government, in exercise of the powers conferred by section 9 of the National
Highways Act, 1956 (48 of 1956) has framed the National Highways Fee (Determination of Rates and Collection) Rules,
2008, vide G.S.R. 838 (E) dated the 5 Dec, 2008, and amended vide G.S.R 950(E) dated 3rd December, 2010, G.S.R
15(E) dated 12th January, 2011, G.S.R 756(E) dated 12" October,2011 and G.S.R 778 (E) dated 16™ December,2013,
G.S.R 26(E) dated 16m January, 2014, G.S.R 831(E) dated 21" November,2014, GSR 02(E) Dt. 29" December 2014,
G.S.R 220(E) dated 23rd March, 2015, G.S.R 585(E) dated 08th June, 2016, G.S.R 1114(E) dated 02nd December, 2016
and G.S.R. 248(E) dated 14" March, 2017 for collection of fee for use of sections of national highways, permanent
bridges, bypasses and tunnels;

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred by section 7 of the National Highways Act, 1956 (48 of
1956), read with Rule 3 of the National Highways Fee (Determination of Rates and Collection) Rules, 2008 and amended
from time to time (hereinafter referred to as the “said Rules”), and in supersession of the notification bearing No. S.O.
2793(E) dated 08.08.2016 (in favour of State Government) the Central Government hereby levies the fee at 60% of the
base rate specified in column (2) in Table 1 for net road section length of 85.800 km (hereinafter referred to as “base
rate”) for use of the Two Lane with paved shoulders section on the Type of Vehicles specified in column (1) of Table 1
below for the use of Hyderabad to Dindi Section from km 23.000 to km 108.800 of National Highway number 765 in the
State of Telangana and authorizes the Authority to collect, either through its officials or through a contractor, the said fee,
namely:-

TABLE 1
Type of vehicle Base rate of fee per km for the base
year 2007-08 (in Rupees)
(1) 2)

Car, Jeep, Van or Light Motor Vehicle 0.65
Light Commercial Vehicle, Light Goods Vehicle or Mini Bus 1.05
Bus or Truck (Two Axles) 2.20
Three-axle commercial vehicles 2.40
Heavy Construction Machinery (HCM) or Earth Moving Equipment 3.45
(EME) or Multi Axle Vehicle (MAV) (four to six axles)

Oversized Vehicles (seven or more axles) 4.20




4 THE GAZETTE OF INDIA : EXTRAORDINARY [PART II—SEC. 3(ii)]

1. The fee levied and collected hereunder shall be due and payable at the following Fee Plaza for net road length
specified for such Fee Plaza:
Location of Fee Plaza (chainage) Length (in km) for which Rate at which fee is payable
Fee is payable

Km 45710 near Kadthal village in 55.000 60% of the base rates mentioned in

Mahabubnagar District Table-1 above

Km 101.450 near Konetipuram village in 30.800 60% of the base rates mentioned in

Mahabubnagar District Table-1 above
2. The rate of monthly pass for a person who owns a mechanical vehicle registered for non-commercial purposes

and resides within a distance of twenty kilometers from the fee plaza is Rs. 245.00 (Rupees Two Hundred Forty Five
only) for the year 2017-18 and is subject to revision every year as per the provisions of the National Highways Fee
(Determination of Rates and Collection) Rules, 2008.

3. For multiple journeys on the highway section, passes shall be issued at the following rates, namely:
Amount Payable Maximum number of one way Period of validity
journeys allowed
One and half times of the fee for one way Two Twenty four hours from the time
journey of payment
Two-third of amount of the fee payable Fifty One month from date of payment

for fifty single journeys

4. Fee for commercial vehicle (excluding vehicles plying under National permit) registered in the district where the
fee plaza falls shall be 50% of the prescribed rate for that category of vehicle provided no service road or alternative road
is available for use of such commercial vehicles.

5. The driver or owner or a person in charge of a Mechanical vehicle which is loaded in excess of permissible load
specified for its category, shall be liable to pay fee for entering the overloaded vehicle on the National Highway to the fee
collecting agency, equal to ten times of the fee applicable to such category of mechanical vehicle and shall not be entitled
to make use of the highway section unless the excess load has been removed from such mechanical vehicle.

6. All definitions including category of mechanical vehicles, its permissible load, category of exempted vehicles,
service road, alternative road etc. shall be as per definitions specified in the rules.

7. The fee rates shall be displayed for information of the users in accordance with rules 12 of the said rules.

8. Based on the Base rate of fee per km for the base year 2007-08 as mentioned in Table-1 above, the actual

amount of fee to be charged from the mechanical vehicles and the discounts will be calculated by the Authority on the
basis of the completed length of the section and revised annually in accordance with the rule 5 of the said rules and the
same shall be published in at least one newspaper, each in English and vernacular language accordingly.

9. The estimated capital cost of the project is Rupees 340.00 Crore. The capital cost is subject to variation as the
activities of land acquisition, utility shifting, tree cutting etc. are yet to be completed. The final capital cost will be
notified separately. The Authority shall maintain a record of the recovery of capital cost through user fee realized and
after recovery of the capital cost, the fee leviable shall be reduced to 40% of the rates and shall be revised annually in
accordance with the said rules.

DAKSHITA DAS, Jt. Secy.
[F. No. NHAI/13013/804/CO/16-17/GC-Hyderabad-Dindi]

Digitally signed by
RAKESH RAKESH SUKUL

Date: 2018.03.10
SUKUL 1341337 405730

Uploaded by Dte. of Printing at Government of India Press, Ring Road, Mayapuri, New Delhi-110064
and Published by the Controller of Publications, Delhi-110054.



		2018-03-10T13:41:37+0530
	RAKESH SUKUL




